
MAULANA ABUL KALAM AZAD UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, WEST BENGAL 
(Formerly, WEST BENGAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY) 

Main Campus: Haringhata, Nadia, West Bengal 
Kolkata Office: BF-142, Sector –I, Salt Lake City, Kolkata -700 064 

Phone: +91 33 2321-0731, 2321-1327 # Fax: +91 33 2321-7578, 2334-1034 
Website: www.makautwb.ac.in 

PAN: AAAJW0063D # GSTIN: 19AAAJW0063D1Z9 # TAN: CALW02602F 
 NOTICE 

 
Tender Notice:  MAKAUT-WB/23-24/ Maintenance & Oil refilling of Transformer/066  Date: 18.12.2023 

 
Notice for inviting quotations for Electrical Works (Maintenance of 1000KVA Transformer No.1) from the 

different vendors for Harnighata campus of the University. 
Important Dates: 

Sl. No. Particulars Publishing date(s) 

1. Date of N.I.T. and Tender Documents (Starting) 18.12.2023 

2. Bid Submission Starting Date  18.12.2023 

3.  Bid Submission Closing Date  26.12.2023 

4. Technical & Financial Bid Opening Date  27.12.2023 

 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE ITEM 

 

Sl. No. Item Description 

1 
Electrical 

Work 

1. Maintenance, Oil filtration , refilling and testing of  One 1000KVA Transformer  at 
Substation 1 in the Haringhata Campus, MAKAUT,WB  
Job Code: MAKAUT-WB/Engg.Elec./2023-24/Minor-31  and Date: 24.11.2023 

General Conditions: 
1. The Bidder should be a registered firm under prevailing rules having an office in West Bengal, 

preferably in Kolkata and will provide essential registration numbers like TIN, GST, PAN/TAN etc. 
2. The University reserves the right to accept or reject any tender without showing any reason.  
3.  Venders should be submitted the following tender documents, otherwise the Tender are to be treated as 

incomplete Tender. Incomplete Tender will summarily be rejected. 
4. Subcontracting in any form will not be allowed by the University. 
5. Parts warranty shall be for 12 Months after completion and handover.  
6. All legal disputes shall be subjected to the jurisdiction of Calcutta High Court. 
7. Sealed quotation to be submitted/ delivered into TENDER Box of Engineering Section, within 16:00 

hours on  22nd  December,2023 at the address mentioned below, 
“Maulana Abul Kalam Azad University of Technology, West Bengal, Ward No.08, Post Simhat, PS-     
Haringhata, Nadia - 741249.” 

8. Any dispute which may arise between the parties hereto in respect of this AGREEMENT shall be 
referred to the Vice Chancellor of the University whose decision shall be final and irrevocable. 

9. All the Bidders have to fill the Bid submission form (In the specified format) 
10. The Bidder should have the Electrical Contractor License & Class A license who are having 5 years of 

experience of HT line in electrical operation and maintenance. 
 

I. Cover should containing the following documents : 
Sl .No. Category Sub-Category Sub-Category Description 

A. Certificates Certificates 1. Trade License (Latest) 
2. PAN Card 
3. GST Registration Certificate  
4. Professional Tax Registration Certificate 
5. Others (as available)  

 
Sd/- 

Registrar, 
MAKAUT, W.B.  



MAULANA ABUL KALAM AZAD UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, WEST BENGAL 
(Formerly, WEST BENGAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY) 

Main Campus: Haringhata, Nadia, West Bengal 
Kolkata Office: BF-142, Sector –I, Salt Lake City, Kolkata -700 064 

Phone: +91 33 2321-0731, 2321-1327 # Fax: +91 33 2321-7578, 2334-1034 
Website: www.makautwb.ac.in 

PAN: AAAJW0063D # GSTIN: 19AAAJW0063D1Z9 # TAN: CALW02602F 

Tender Notice:  MAKAUT-WB/23-24/ Maintenance & Oil refilling of Transformer/066  Date: 18.12.2023 

JOB CODE NO - MAKAUT.WB-ENGG.ELEC/23-24/Minor - 031 

BOQ for Maintenance of 1000KVA Transformer and Oil Filtration ,Testing  

 MAKAUT.WB 

Sl. 
No. 

Description Unit Qty 
Non- 

PWD,Rate 
Total in INR  

  
Repairing/Servicing of 1000 KVA 
transformer, Crompton Greaves Ltd make: 
Scope of works as below 

        

1 

After drain out of transformer oil and store in a 
clean drum, dismantling and removal 
transformer top cover for repairing of LT side 
terminal bushing, Disconnection of LT side 
connection, removal of cable and al terminal 
stud for replacing of gasket, after repairing of 
terminal bushing leakage, reconnection and 
refaxing the same.                                                
Transformer top cover refaxing with proper 
gasket ting 

Set 1 
 Rs.   

48,500.00  
 Rs.         

48,500.00  

2 

Dehydration, filtration and testing report of 
Transformer Oil ,Testing of Transformer oil 
(Acidity) dehydration, filtration 

Set 1 
 Rs.   

14,000.00  
 Rs.         

14,000.00  

3 
New Top up Transformer Oil including 
dehydration, filtration and testing Ltr 50 

 Rs.        
216.00  

 Rs.         
10,800.00  

4 
Transportation Charges 

Ls 1 
 Rs.     

6,000.00  
 Rs.           

6,000.00  

  TOTAL -   
 Rs.         

79,300.00  

  
  TOTAL INCLUDING GST 

@18% 
                

93,574.00  

  
  

Add: Labour cess @1% 
                

94,509.74  

Net Total  (Rs.)- Rs. 94,509.74 

 
 

 
Sd/- 

Registrar, 
MAKAUT, W.B.  

 
  



MAULANA ABUL KALAM AZAD UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, WEST BENGAL 
(Formerly, WEST BENGAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY) 

Main Campus: Haringhata, Nadia, West Bengal 
Kolkata Office: BF-142, Sector –I, Salt Lake City, Kolkata -700 064 

Phone: +91 33 2321-0731, 2321-1327 # Fax: +91 33 2321-7578, 2334-1034 
Website: www.makautwb.ac.in 

PAN: AAAJW0063D # GSTIN: 19AAAJW0063D1Z9 # TAN: CALW02602F 
Bid Submission Form 

 Details-  

Job Code / File reference -  

Tender Notice No -  

Contract / job Title –  

Name of the Bidder -  

Trade License (Latest)-  

GSTIN -  

PAN-  

P. Tax Registration No.-  

Name & Contact No. responsible person 
of the company - 

 

Estimated Cost (Excluding GST) 
 

Quoted Rate By the Bidder 

Description In percentage only (%) Amount (Rs.) 

Contractual less / above / at par the estimated cost by the 
bidder on basis of estimated base amount (Rs.1000 -10% Rs. 100 

Quoted base rate  NA Rs. 900 

Applicable GST @18% Rs. 162 

Total (incl. GST) NA Rs. 1062 

Applicable LWC @1% Rs. 10.62 

Grand Total - Rs. 1072.62 

Note- Financial evaluation will be done based on the Quoted Base Rate by the successfully bidders. 

Undertaking –   
 I Agree to execute the work at ...........................% (In words …....................………………………..%) Above / Below/At par the 

Estimated Cost (Excluding GST). 
 I / We agree to abide by all the terms and conditions mentioned in the tender documents and all the pages have been signed in 

token of acceptance of the same. 

 
 
 
            Seal & Signature of the Bidder                                                            
 


